
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 

Please ask for:  Val Last 
Direct Line: 01449 724673 
Fax Number: 01449 724696 
E-mail: val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

DATE 

PLACE 

 
 
 

TIME 

Wednesday 9 November 2016 
 

Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 

 
9.30am 

1 November 2016 
 

 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 

 
 
A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 

 
3. Declarations of lobbying 

 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 

 
5. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 

 
Report NA/21/16               Pages A to G 

 
6. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 

 
Report NA/22/16               Pages H to J 

 
7. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Procedure 

 
8. Questions from Members 

 
 The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council 

has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference 
of the Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


9. Schedule of planning applications 
 

Report NA/23/16 Pages 1 to 48 
 

Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to accommodate visiting Ward 
Members and members of the public 

 
 
10. Site Inspections 

 
 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held 
on Wednesday 16 November 2016 (exact time to be given). The Committee will 
reconvene after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamb
[...]
d greater income 
generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 
 
 



 

 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 NA/21/16 

A 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 12 October 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Roy Barker * 
  David Burn 
  John Field 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Diana Kearsley 
  Anne Killett 
  Sarah Mansel 
  Lesley Mayes 
  David Whybrow 
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Ward Members: Councillor:   Wendy Marchant 

Mike Norris 
Andrew Stringer 

   
In Attendance: Professional Lead (Growth and Sustainable Planning) 

Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
Development Management Planning Officer AS/LW) 
Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/GB) 

 
NA91 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillor Roy Barker was substituting for Councillor Gerard Brewster.  
  
NA92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Roy Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Applications 2902/16 

and 2903/16 as he knew the family and occasionally used the public house. 
 
 Councillor David Whybrow declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 

2211/16 as he had a business interest with the previous site owner, and 
Applications 2902/16 and 2903/16 as an occasional user of the public house. 

 
NA93  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Applications 2902/16 and 

2903/16. 
 
NA94  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
B 

NA95 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 AUGUST 2016 
 
 Report NA/19/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
NA96 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 
NA97 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA98 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/20/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 

applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
2211/16 Michael Exley (Parish Council 
2022/16 David Jones  

Richard Brown (Agent) 
2902/16 Martin Spurling (Town Council) 

Patricia Jackman (Objector) 
Heather Smith (Objector) 
Mr Williamson (Applicant) 

2903/16  
 

Item 1 
Application Number: 2211/16 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to 

outline planning permission, being part of hybrid 
planning application 0254/15, ‘Hybrid planning 
application that seeks (a) Outline planning permission 
for demolition of all existing buildings and erection of 56 
dwellings (including six affordable units) with associated 
parking, hardstanding and creation of public footway, 
with all matters reserved except access (b) Full planning 
permission for provision of open space (as shown on 
drawing no 16-23-03) relating to Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the development 

Site Location: MENDLESHAM – G R Warehousing Ltd, Old Station 
Road IP14 5RT 

Applicant:   Mr I King 
 
The Development Management Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to a 
revised comment from the SCC Landscape Planning Officer in the tabled papers 

Page 2



 
C 

and also responded to questions regarding parking provision, road widths and 
demolition works, including asbestos removal. 
 
Michael Exley, speaking for the Parish Council, said that although there was 
support for the development there were still two areas of concern:  landscaping 
and the setting of the listed building.  It was important to retain the rural approach 
to the development and the removal of the hedging on the eastern boundary was 
unnecessary and should be left intact.  Effective screening of Elms Farm was also 
required and although the trees and hedging were to be supplemented there was 
concern that new owners could remove this and he asked that the mature trees be 
protected by Tree Preservation Orders (TPO) and a minimum height for the 
hedging be conditioned. 
 
Councillor Andrew Stringer, Ward Member, advised that both he and the Parish 
Council agreed this was the most sustainable site for development in the village.  
He said that although he supported the proposal it was important that the following 
conditions were included in any approval:  ‘No street lighting’ as this would impact 
on the rural nature of the area;  ‘Garages to be used for parking of vehicles only’ to 
prevent on street parking problems; and ‘Construction traffic to enter and exit the 
site from the south only’ to prevent HGVs from travelling through the village.  He 
also felt that TPOs should be placed on the trees as suggested by the Parish 
Council.     
 
Following consideration of the application and representations Members’ found the 
application satisfactory but agreed that the suggested conditions regarding 
retention of garages for parking and routing of construction traffic should be 
included.  An advisory note to the MSDC Tree Officer requesting that immediate 
consideration be given to placing TPOs on the suggested mature trees was also 
requested.     
 
By a unanimous vote 

 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead (Growth and 
Sustainable Planning) to
[...]
ents.  The extension 
would have an overbearing effect on the cottages in Coddenham Road, which 
were listed buildings and in a Conservation Area.  The scale and mass of the two 
storey element and the proposed roof material were out of keeping with the 
surroundings and the proposed extractor flue would be visible from some distance. 
The flue would also adversely impact on neighbours.  
 
Member opinion was divided with some considering the application to be 
acceptable and others concerned regarding the impact on neighbouring 
properties.  A motion for approval was seconded but withdrawn. 
 
Subsequently, a motion for a site inspection to be held in order for Members to 
assess the impact of was proposed and seconded.     
 
By 7 votes to 2 with 1 abstention 
 
Decision – Defer for site inspection  
 

Item 4 
Application Number: 2903/16 
Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation to provide 

additional dining and café space.  Alterations to and 
internal reconfiguration of existing rear 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, 
Coddenham Road IP6 8AU 

Applicant:   Mr Williamson 
 
Decision – Deferred to post site inspection meeting on 19 October 2016 meeting 
 

Page 6



 
G 

NA99 SITE INSPECTION 
 

The site inspection meeting in respect of Application 2902/16  would take place at 
10:45am on Wednesday 19 December.  

 
 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 NA/22/16 

H 
 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 19 October 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Roy Barker * 
  David Burn 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Derrick Haley * 
  Diana Kearsley 
  Sarah Mansel 
  Lesley Mayes 
  Penny Otton * 
  Keith Welham * 
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Ward Members: Councillor:   Wendy Marchant 

Mike Norris 
   
In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  

Development Management Planning Officer (LW) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA100 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillors Roy Barker, Derrick Haley, Penny Otton and Keith Welham were 

substituting for Councillors David Whybrow, Gerard Brewster, John Field and 
Anne Killett respectively.  

  
NA101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Roy Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Applications 2902/16 

and 2903/16 as he knew the family and occasionally used the public house. 
 
NA102  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Applications 2902/16 and 

2903/16. 
 
NA103 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

At the Development Control Committee ‘A’ meeting held on 12 October 2016 the 
following applications were deferred for a Site Inspection on 19 October 2016.  After 
the site inspection the Committee reconvened at 12:00 noon to consider the 
applications.   

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
I 

Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
2902/16 Ian Jackman (Objector) 

Heather Smith (Objector) 
Alec Williamson (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 2902/16 
Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation, to provide 

additional dining and café space.  Alteration to rear 
projection 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, 
Coddenham Road IP6 8AU 

Applicant:   Mr Williamson 
 
The Development Management Planning Officer advised the Committee that 
amended plans had been received and were contained in the tabled papers, 
together with an amended recommendation and comments from the Economic 
Development Officer.  The amended plans included the re-siting of the two 
windows overlooking the neighbouring property and the extractor fan to now face 
the car park and the internal changes needed to accommodate this. 
 
Ian Jackman and Heather Smith shared the three minute speaking time for 
objectors.  They advised that having considered the amended plans, although he 
still found the proposed extension overbearing the proposal was now satisfactory.  
Some concern was expressed regarding the possibility of the public accessing the 
rear gate from the car park to the adjoining property and possible security risks to 
their own properties.    
 
Alec Williamson, the applicant said the plans had been redrawn to address the 
concerns raised at the previous meeting.  The extractor fan had been moved to 
face the car park and the only visible part would be that extruding from the roof.   
 
Councillor Wendy Marchant, Ward Member, said the site visit had been helpful.  
She had no objections to the proposed alterations to the front of the property and 
although the amended plan addressed some areas of concern it did not alter the 
size and scale of the extension.  She still felt it would be overbearing and 
adversely impact on the neighbouring properties. There was also concern 
regarding the gate being used to access the adjacent gardens but understood the 
right of way was a civil matter.   
 
Councillor Mike Norris, Ward Member, confirmed his support for the above 
comments. 
 
Members agreed that the amended plans addressed their previous concerns and 
that providing there were no new issues raised during the required consultation 
period the application was now acceptable.  A motion to delegate authority to the 
Professional Lead Officer subject to no new issues being raised was proposed and 
seconded. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 

Page 10



 
J 

Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to grant planning permission following the expiry of the 
consultation period and subject to no new issues being raised and that such 
permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Ventilation and filtration to be agreed 

 As recommended by Environmental Health 
 

Item 2 
Application Number: 2903/16 
Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation to provide 

additional dining and café space.  Alterations to and 
internal reconfiguration of existing rear 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, 
Coddenham Road IP6 8AU 

Applicant:   Mr Williamson 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to grant listed building consent following the expiry of the 
consultation period and subject to no new issues being raised and that such 
permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Sample materials 

 Details of works to timber frame 

 Fenestration to be agreed 

 Location and details of extraction to be agreed 
 

 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A  
 

09th  NOVEMBER 2016 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Item Ref No. Location And  

Proposal 
Ward Member Officer Page 

No. 

1. 2776/16 Land off Noyes Avenue 
Laxfield : 
Erection of 2 dwellings 
and 4 flats and 
associated parking, 
Installation of 
photovoltaic panels, 
Erection of screen 
walling and fencing, 
alteration of vehicular 
access and new 
vehicular access 

Cllr Julie Flatman LE 1 - 31 

2. 3570/16 Eastview, Mill Lane, 
Woolpit : 
Retention of existing 
close boarded fence.  
Erection of amended 
fence line at 1.58m high 
(following partial removal 
of existing fence) 

Cllr Jane Storey SES 32-48 

 

NA/23/16

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



I 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A - 09 November 2016 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

1 
2776/16 
Erection of 2 No.
[...]
pants, by for example 
reducing future adaptation requirements and costs. 

Other matters: 

In the previous application it was raised that the loss of this green space 
removes a play space for children. This is not a designated play space it is land 
owned by the Council. Furthermore the local recreation ground is located close 
by. 

It has been noted that the existing vehicular access off Noyes Avenue to be 
used to serve the proposed development has been included in the application 
description and shown on the plans but is identified in blue and not red. A 
revised site location plan has been received and this is out for reconsultation. 

Conclusion: 

The proposed development would provide needed small scale affordable 
dwellings. The layout and design of the dwelling are suitable for this site and 
would not cause unacceptable harm to the character and appearance of the 

Page 23



/0 . 
Laxfield Conservation Area or that of the locality nor would there be 
unacceptable harm to other residential properties. A safe vehicular access can 
be achieved and parking satisfies adopted standards. The development is 
considered to be in accordance with the relevant development plan policies and 
the objective of the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

To delegate to the Professional Lead for Growth and Sustainable Planning subject to 
the expiry of the reconsultation period and provided no new material planning 
considerations are raised during that consultation period to Grant Full Planning 
Permission subject to; 

1) The satisfactory completion of an Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the properties for affordable rent, 

2) Planning Permission with conditions covering the following matters: 

• Time limit 
• As approved plans 
• Materials as specified with application unless agreed in writing by the lpa at a later 

date 
• Visibility splays to be agreed and provided prior to first occupation 
• Parking and turning spaces to be functionally available and retained as such 
• Parking spaces and turning spaces to be clearly marked on site 
• Boundary treatments and other means of enclosure to be installed before f irst 

occupation 
• Development to accord with AlA 
• Landscaping as specified with application and timescale for implementation 
• Noise level specification of air source heat pump units as submitted 
• Permeable surfacing materials to hard surfaces as specified with application unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by lpa at a later date 
• Removal of permitted development rights on dwellings and flats 
• Full details of bin store as specified within application unless agreed in writing by the 

lpa at a later date 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

Lisa Evans 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
Cor1 - CS 1 Settlement Hierarchy 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 

Page 24



I I 
2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB8 - SAFEGUARDING THE CHARACTER OF CONSERVATION AREAS 
HB1 - PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
HB9 -CONTROLLING DEMOLITION IN CONSERVATION AREAS 
HB13 - PROTECTING ANCIENT MONUMENTS 
CL8 - PROTECTING WILDLIFE HABITATS 
H17 - KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 
H3 - HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN VILLAGES 
H13 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
H15 - DEVELOPMENT TO REFLECT LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS 
H16 - PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
T9 - PARKING STANDARDS 
T10 - HIGHWAY CONSIDERATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX 8- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

No Letters of representation have been received. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally l
[...]
for refusal for two reasons: 

• Detrimental to highway safety by further limiting visibility along Mill Lane, 
contrary to Local Plan policy T1 0 

• Detrimental to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, 
contrary to Local Plan policy HB8 

The Planning Committee refused the application solely on highway safety 
grounds. A copy of the decision notice is included in the committee papers. 

This re-submission has sought to address the highway safety issues. 

Heritage Issues 

The Heritage Team did not comment on the previous application. However, 

Page 48



following an enforcement enquiry prior to the 2015 application, the Corporate 
Manager for Heritage was consulted on the fence. His view was that the fence 
was acceptable but would benefit from being stained to correspond with similar 
fences in the area. He also felt that the pedestrian visibility splays were not 
achievable with the fence in its existing form. 

In their response to the current application they have stated that the close 
boarded fence is not a suitable form of enclosure in a Conservation Area. 
However, the property directly opposite the application site, Emu Cottage, has 
been granted planning permission for a 1.8m timber weave fence in recent 
months. The fence at Emu Cottage is higher (1 .8m) than the existing fence at 
Eastview (1 .58m). The Heritage Team did not raise an objection to the fence at 
Emu Cottage. 

A close boarded fence in a Conservation Area is not normally considered to be a 
suitable form of enclosure in a highly visible public area. However, in this 
particular case there are existing fences of a similar type and height very close 
to the application site. 

Highway Safety 

The comments of the highways engineer on the previous application stated that 
a visibility splay of 2.4m x 17m would be appropriate in the circumstances. The 
re-submission includes a block plan showing the repositioning of the fence in the 
south east corner of the plot giving better visibility of Mill Lane in a north western 
direction. Although the submitted block plan does not show full 17m visibility, it 
is achievable within land controlled by the applicant. 

The comments from the Highways on this application require a condition for the 
fence to be moved back in the plot by 2.4m from the edge of the highway. This 
is considered to be unreasonable because under permitted development rights 
the applicant cou ld a erect a 1.8m fence without having to seek planning 
permission if it were sited behind the existing wall. 

Residential Amenity 

The fence is to the front of the dwelling fronting a highway and is 1.58m in 
height. A fence of 1.8m is generally considered to be an appropriate height to 
give privacy to the occupiers of a dwelling allowing for private amenity space 
without causing a nuisance to neighbouring properties. The fence is not directly 
on any boundaries with neighbouring properties and therefore is not considered 
to cause a loss of residential amenity. 

Conclusion 

The reason for refusal of the previous application has been addressed with the 
repositioning of the fence to give clear visibility of up to 17m. This is an 
improvement to highway safety. 

This type of fence is not considered to be ideal for a Conservation Area but 
because there is a higher, more prominent fence directly opposite it would be 
difficult to refuse the fence at Eastview on heritage grounds. 

Page 49



RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be granted with the following conditions: 

• Approved documents. 
• Visibility splay of 2.4m x 17m in a north-westerly direction. 
• Fence to be stained 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

1. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

Samantha Summers 
Planning Officer 

T10 - HIGHWAY CONSIDERATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT 

APPENDIX B - NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

No letter of representation have been received 

Page 50



_Pump 

.House 

.Farueld 

[...]
mments for application 3570/16 

Application Summary 

Application Number: 3570/16 

Address: Eastview, Mill Lane, Woolpit, IP30 9QX 

Proposal: Retention of existing close boarded fence. Erection of amended fence line at 1.58m high 

(following partial removal of existing fence) 

Case Officer: Samantha Summers 

Consultee Details 

Name: Mrs Peggy Fuller 

Address: 86 Forest Road , Onehouse, Stowmarket IP14 3HJ 

Email: peggy.woolpitpc@btinternet.com 

On Behalf Of: Wool pit Parish Clerk 

Comments 

Councillors support the application as the applicant is realigning the fence to comply with previous 

issues. 

Page 56



Consultation Response Pro forma 
1 Application Number 

2 Date of Response 

3 Responding Officer 

4 Summary and 
Recommendation 
(please delete those N/A) 

Note: Th is section must be 
completed before the 
response is sent. The 
recommendation should be 
based on the information 
submitted with the 
application. 

5 Discussion 
Please outline the 
reasons/rationale behind 
how you have formed the 
recommendation. 
Please refer to any 
guidance, policy or material 
considerations that have 
informed your 
recommendation. 

3570/16 Eastview, Mill Lane, Woolpit 

21 /10/2016 

Name: Rebecca Styles 
Job Title: Heritage Officer 
Responding on behalf of... Heritage 
1. The Heritage Team considers that the proposal would 

cause 
• Less than substantial harm to a designated 

heritage asset because the erection of close 
boarded fencing is an incongruous, suburban 
feature which is inappropriate for the Wool pit 
Conservation Area. 

2. The Heritage T earn recommends that the scheme is 
revised to remove the close boarded fencing and 
utilise a more 'open' form of boundary treatment, such 
as railings or hedging. 

Eastview, Mill Lane, Woolpit is located within the Woolpit 
Conservation Area. The property is an unlisted rendered 
dwellinghouse and can be identified on historic OS maps 
dating from 1904. 

This proposal seeks planning permission for 
[...]
re 
unable to make a favourable recommendation for the reasons set out in the 
report to Committee. The opportunity to discuss a proposal prior to making an 
application nevertheless allows potential issues to be raised and addressed 
pro-actively at an early stage, potentially allowing the Council to make a 
favourable determination for a greater proportion of applications than if no 
such service was avai lable. 

Page 61



( ' 

\ 

4-7 
This relates to document reference: 4033/ 15 

Si~ned: Philip Isbell 

Corporate Manager 
Developmen~ Management 

Dated: 05 January 2016 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL, 131 HIGH STREET, NEEDHAM MARKET, 
IPSWICH IPS 8DL 

Page 62



( 

'JCS4- -~ 
RE: EastView, Mill Lane, Wpelpif ,. 

1 
\ 

\ , \~\}~ L \\) 

Nick Ward 

· Thu 23/07/2015 11:15 

To:Simon Bailey <Simon.Bailey@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk>; Jane Storey <Jane.Storey@midsuffolk.gov.uk>; 

Simon 

I met Jane Storey on site this morning to see the fence and how it sits within Mill Lane. 

In view of the way in which the property is arranged and the need to keep the pet dogs 
contained the current fencing arrangements represent the most practical solution. I have 
therefore advised that a planning application is submitted to 'regularise' the current position. 
The fence would however benefit from being stained dark brown/black to correspond with 
similar fences on the back edge of the highway nearby. 

It will not be possible to achieve the required pedestrian visibility splays if the fence is retained. 
Trying to engineer a splay to accommodate them would erode the sense of enclosure that exists 
within Mill Lane and this part of the conservation area. In other words they could have a 
detrimental visual effect. 

·-----
Piann/;;9 Con troJ Regards 

Nick Received 

) 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016
	6 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016
	9 PLAN

Minutes of the meeting


 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 9 November 2016 at 9:30 am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Lesley Mayes (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

  Roy Barker * 

  Gerard Brewster 

  David Burn 

  John Field 

  Lavinia Hadingham 

  Diana Kearsley 

  Anne Killett 

  Sarah Mansel 

  David Whybrow 

   

Denotes substitute *   

   

In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  

Development Management Planning Officer (LE) 

Business Partner – Commercial (CW) 

Governance Support Officers (VL/GB) 

 
NA104 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillor Roy Barker was substituting for Councillor Matthew Hicks.  
  
NA105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members noted that in respect of Application 2776/16 Mid Suffolk District Council 

was the applicant and that in respect of Application 3570/16 the applicant was a 
Councillor and therefore known to everyone on the Committee. 

 
NA106  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 
NA107  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
NA108 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 Report NA/21/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 
 



 
NA109 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 Report NA/22/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the start time of the meeting being amended to 12:00 noon.  

 
NA110 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 
NA111 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA112 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/23/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 

applications a representation was made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application 

Number 

Representations from 

  

2776/16 Elliott Bragg (Havebury Housing Partnership)  

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 2776/16 
Proposal: Erection of 2 no. dwellings and 4 no. flats and 

associated parking.  Installation of photovoltaic panels.  
Erection of screen walling and fencing.  Alteration to 
vehicular access and new vehicular access to car 
parking 

Site Location: LAXFIELD – Land off Noyes Avenue IP13 8EB 
Applicant:   Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
During the course of the discussion on the application Officers provided 
clarification on various matters, including the location of heritage assets in relation 
to the proposal, location of air source heat pumps in relation to the proposed 
dwellings, arboricultural implications and visibility at the access. 
 
In response to Members’ questions Elliott Bragg, speaking on behalf of the 
applicant, drew Members’ attention to the legislative background as outlined on 
page 9 of the report, under ‘Code for Sustainable Homes’, and commented on the 
design standards and energy efficiency levels that would be achieved to benefit 
the occupants and the Council.   
 
Councillor Julie Flatman, Ward Member for Stradbroke and Laxfield, commented 
by email to express her support for the proposal, which would benefit local people.  
 
By a unanimous vote 

 



Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead (Growth and 
Sustainable Planning) subject to the expiry of the reconsultation period and 
provided no new material planning considerations  are raised during that 
consultation period to Grant Full Planning Permission subject to: 
 
1) The satisfactory completion of an Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the properties for affordable 
rent 

 
2) Planning Permission with conditions covering the following matters: 

 

 Time limit 

 As approved plans 

 Materials as specified with application unless agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority at a later date 

 Visibility splays to be agreed and provided prior to first occupation 

 Parking and turning spaces to be functionally available and retained as 
such 

 Parking and turning spaces to be clearly marked on site 

 Boundary treatments and other means of enclosure to be installed 
before first occupation 

 Development to accord with AIA 

 Landscaping as specified with application and timescale for 
implementation 

 Noise level specification of air source heat pump units as submitted 

 Permeable surfacing materials to hard surfaces as specified with 
application unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority at a later date 

 Removal of permitted development rights on dwellings and flats 

 Full details of bin store as specified within application unless agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority at a later date 

 
Item 2 

Application Number: 3570/16 
Proposal: Retention of existing close boarded fence.  Erection of 

amended fence line at 1.58m high (following partial 
removal of existing fence) 

Site Location: WOOLPIT – Eastview, Mill Lane IP30 9QX 
Applicant:   Mrs J Storey 
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer informed Members that 
the recommended conditions should be amended to include a 3-month time period 
to achieve the required visibility splay in a north westerly direction and a fence 
stain to be agreed and implemented within an agreed timetable. Following the 
presentation, the Senior Development Management Planning Officer replied to 
Members’ questions, including in relation to the effect of the proposal on the 
Woolpit Conservation Area, the Heritage Officer’s comments and highway safety 
matters.  
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
 



Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted with the following conditions: 
 

 Approved Documents 

 Visibility splay of 2.4m x 17m in a north-westerly direction to be 
achieved within 3 months of the decision. 

 Fence to stained in accordance with details to be agreed and in 
accordance with timetable to be agreed 

 
 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 

 


